the word "tenth" and substitute in lieu thereof the words "twenty-fourth."

Which was adopted.

Which was read the second time and ordered to be engrossed for a third reading.

Mr. Downs, from Select Committee, reported favorably, with amendments,

House bill, File No. 545, entitled "An Act to repeal sections 260 and 261 of Article 2 of the Code of Public Local Laws, title 'Anne Arundel County,' sub-title 'Wild Fowl,' as repealed and re-enacted with amendments by chapter 582 of the Act of 1892, and to reenact the same with amendments and to add a new section to said Article to be designated as 'Section 261 A.'"

## AMENDMENT PROPOSED.

In section 261 A, in third line, strike out the word "nearer" and insert in lieu thereof the word "farther."

Which was read the second time and ordered to be engrossed for a third reading.

Mr. Walls, from Select Committee, reported favorably,

House bill, File No. 600, entitled "An Act to add mileage to the compensation of the Judges of the Orphans' Court for Queen Anne's county, Maryland."

Which was read the second time and ordered to be engrossed for a third reading.

Mr. Bennett, from Select Committee, reported favorably,

House bill, File No. 601, entitled "An Act authorizing the issuing of \$10,000 of bonds for street improvement in Salisbury."

Which was read the second time and ordered to be engrossed for a third reading.

Mr. Milbourne, from Select Committee, reported favorably,

House bill, File No. 599, entitled "An Act to repeal and re-enact with amendments, sections 55 and 56 of